

07.08.2025

Present : Sh. Tarun Narayan Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff through VC.
Sh. Mikhil Bij, Ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 1 and 2.
Defendant no. 3 is already exparte vide order dated 27.02.2025.

As per the report of the Ahlmad, the replication on behalf of the plaintiff to the written statements filed by defendant no. 1 and 2 was filed on 23.07.2025.

Learned counsel for defendant no. 1 and 2 submits that he has not received a copy of the replication and he requests for framing of issues.

Accordingly, the plaintiff is directed to supply a copy of the replication to the counsel for defendant no. 1 and 2 within one week from today.

Both parties have submitted that they do not wish to press for admission/denial of documents.

They have also expressed disinterest in referring the matter to mediation or any other form of alternative dispute resolution.

As the pleadings are now complete, the following issues are framed for adjudication:

- 1. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to a decree for a sum of ₹52,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty-Two Lakhs only), as prayed for? OPP**
- 2. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to interest? If so, at what rate and for what period? OPP**
- 3. Relief.**

No other issue is pressed, raised, or remains in dispute regarding the burden of proof.

Put up for Plaintiff's Evidence on **16.10.2025**.

Parties are directed to file their respective lists of witnesses and supply an advance copy to the opposite party within 15 days from today. They shall also file their evidence by way of affidavits, serving an advance copy to the opposite party at least 15 days prior to the next date of hearing.

(Vikas Garg)
DJ-05/East/KKD
Delhi/07.08.2025